## **Dale Lebsack • President**

2929 Allen Parkway, 22nd Floor • Houston, TX 77019

October 16, 2023

Yuri Smolanitsky PJM Office of Interconnection 2750 Monroe Boulevard Audubon, PA 19403

Re: Notice of Deactivation Date for H.A. Wagner 1,3,4 & CT under H.A. Wagner LLC

Dear Mr. Smolanitsky,

Pursuant to Section 113.1 of the PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. ("PJM") Open Access Transmission Tariff ("Tariff"), H.A. Wagner LLC ("Wagner"), which owns and operates three oil-fired steam units and a Combustion Turbine rated at 841 MW in Anne Arundel County, Maryland ("Wagner Facilities"), hereby provides notice of its intent to deactivate the Wagner Facilities as of June 1, 2025. The Wagner Facilities' Title V air permit limits operation to capacity factors under 15% when operating on oil. The limited run hours on the Wagner Facilities are not sustainable to continue operations, especially in light of the amount of time the Wagner Facilities have recently been running in the market. The combination of low margin energy market economics, low-capacity prices and significant Capacity Performance penalty risk due to run hour limitations results in the economics being outweighed by the risk associated with continued operation. The Wagner Facilities have capacity market obligations through May 31, 2025. The unit is not designated a "black start" unit.

If there any questions regarding this matter, please contact Debra Raggio, Senior Vice President, Regulatory and External Affairs Counsel, at (703) 778-0841 or Debra.Raggio@talenenergy.com.

Sincerely,

Dale Lebsack

President. H.A. Wagner LLC

Le Rebonde